
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 June 

2017 

Members pre-meeting: 09.15 

Meeting time: 09.45

For further information contact: 

Sian Thomas 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6291  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.45)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government budget 2017-18 - in-year 

financial scrutiny - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and 

Sport and the Minister for Social Services and Public Health 

(09.45 - 11.30) (Pages 1 - 66)  

 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Social Services and Public Health 

Andrew Goodall, Director General, Health 

Alan Brace, Finance Director, Health 

Albert Heaney, Director, Social Services and Integration 

 

3 Paper(s) to note 

   

Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - additional information from the Welsh NHS 

Confederation 

 (Pages 67 - 106)  

Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the Scrutiny of the draft Budget 

 (Pages 107 - 108)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Inquiry into primary care - additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Health, Well-being and Sport 

 (Pages 109 - 110)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meetings 

on 5 July and 13 July 

   

 

 On 5 July, for consideration of the Committee’s forward work programme. 

 On 13 July, for consideration of the Committee’s draft report on primary 

care. 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government budget 2017-18 - in-year 

financial scrutiny - consideration of evidence 

(11.30 - 11.45)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Vaughan Gething AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

Rebecca Evans AM 

Minister for Social Services and Public Health 

3 May 2017 

In-Year scrutiny of Welsh Government Budget 2016-17 and 2017-18 

Dear Cabinet Secretary and Minister 

Thank you for agreeing to attend the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s 

meeting between 9.30 and 11.30am on the morning of Thursday 29 June 2017 for 

an in-year scrutiny session on the Health, Social Care and Sport budget.  

In advance of the session, the Committee would be particularly grateful to receive 

further financial information on the matters highlighted in the annex. It would be 

helpful if you could provide the Committee with a bilingual paper by 14 June 2017 

in relation to these matters. 

Yours sincerely, 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-20-17 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

Pack Page 35



 

 

Annexe: 2017-18 budget scrutiny 

The budget scrutiny session on 17 November 2016 was the first annual budget 

scrutiny session of the new Assembly. Our correspondence at the time noted that 

our discussions had been fairly wide ranging but high level and represented the 

baseline for the whole of the Fifth Assembly. We outlined at the time that there 

would be many issues that we would want to return to in more detail. This session 

represents part of that ongoing scrutiny process.  

We also highlighted at the time that the Committee is keen to focus its attention 

on both outputs and outcomes, and how these demonstrate value for money. As 

such, we will continue to focus attention on both the financial choices you make 

and the outcomes you expect to receive as a result.  

The Committee would particularly like to receive information on the following 

issues:   

1   Additional funding and service transformation 

The most substantial change in the 2016-17 and 2017-18 budget for health and 

so
[...]
’ Forum meeting on 

12 July 2017. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Simon Thomas AM 

Chair of the Finance Committee 

Pack Page 108

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11076/cr-ld11076-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11076/cr-ld11076-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf


Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-20-17 Papur 5 / Paper 5 
 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon 
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 
 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Dr. Dai Lloyd AM 
Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
CF99 1NA 

 
Sent via: SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales  

 
22nd June 2017 

 
 
Dear Dai, 
 
Further to the action point recorded at my attendance at the Health, Well-being and Sport’s  
Committee meeting on 7 June, please see links below to the cluster plans as requested. 
 
 
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board:  
 
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89064 
 
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board:   
 
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89065 
 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board:  
 
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89066 
 
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board:  
 
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89067 
 
Cwm Taf University Health Board:  
 
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89068 
 
Hywel Dda University Health Board:  

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89064
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89065
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89066
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89067
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89068


 
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89070 
 
 
Powys Teaching Health Board:  
 
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89071 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon 
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 
 

Pack Page 110

http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89070
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sites3/page.cfm?orgid=480&pid=89071

	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government budget 2017-18 - in-year financial scrutiny - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport and the Minister for Social Services and Public Health
	Paper 1 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretarty and Minister requestiong information ahead of 29 June meeting
	Paper 2 - submission from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport and the Minister for Social Services and Public Health

	3.1 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - additional information from the Welsh NHS Confederation
	3.2 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the Scrutiny of the draft Budget
	3.3 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4219 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-

being and Sport 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Social Services and Public 

Health 

Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government 

Alan Brace, Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government budget 2017-18 - in-year financial 

scrutiny - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport and the 

Minister for Social Services and Public Health  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-

being and Sport and the Minister for Social Services and Public Health and their 

officials. 

2.2 The Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport agreed to provide the 

Committee with a note outlining the progress of the Inverse Care Law Programme 

pilots underway in the Aneurin Bevan and Cwm Taf University Health Boards. 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - additional information from the Welsh NHS 

Confederation  

3.1a The Committee noted the additional information from the Welsh NHS 

Confederation. 

 

3.2 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the Scrutiny of the draft Budget  

3.2a The Committee noted the letter from the Finance Committee regarding the 

Scrutiny of the draft Budget. 

 

3.3 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Health, Well-being and Sport  

3.3a The Committee noted the additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Health, Well-being and Sport. 



 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and from the meetings on 5 July 

and 13 July  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government budget 2017-18 - in-year financial 

scrutiny - consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence given by the Cabinet Secretary and the 

Minister and their officials.


